• Steel Partners unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the

SEC on May 5, 2023;
• Steel Partners audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC

on March 8, 2023;
• Steel Connect's unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for its third quarter and nine months ended April 30, 2023 and related notes

thereto contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on June 12, 2023;
• Steel Connect's audited consolidated financial statements as of and for its fiscal year ended July 31, 2022 and related notes thereto contained in its

Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on November 9, 2022; and
• Steel Connect’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for its second quarter and six months ended January 31, 2023 and related

notes thereto contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on March 15, 2023

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of March 31, 2023 (in thousands)

SPLP Historical STCN Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 305,054  $ 62,738  $ —  $ 367,792
Trade and other receivables, net 199,595  36,948  (788) 3e 235,755
Loans receivable, including loans held for sale, net 1,314,173  —  —  1,314,173
Inventories, net 220,911  6,919  —  227,830
Funds held for clients —  3,158  (3,158) 3a —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 42,444  4,985  3,158  3a 50,587

Total current assets 2,082,177  114,748  (788) 2,196,137
Long-term loans receivable, net 495,572  —  —  495,572
Goodwill 125,910  —  20,000  3b 145,910
Other intangible assets, net 91,370  —  36,000  3c 127,370
Other non-current assets 162,045  3,899  —  165,944
Property, plant and equipment, net 240,108  3,401  —  243,509
Operating lease right-of-use assets 49,716  28,892  350  3d 78,958
Long-term investments 305,960  —  (62,916) 3m, 3n 243,044

Total Assets $ 3,552,858  $ 150,940  $ (7,354) $ 3,696,444
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 120,080  $ 26,290  $ —  $ 146,370
Accrued liabilities 106,898  29,154  (1,277) 3e, 3g, 3y 134,775
Deposits 1,572,301  —  —  1,572,301
Short-term debt 987  —  —  987
Current portion of long-term debt 67  —  —  67
Funds held for clients —  3,064  (3,064) 3f —
Current lease obligations —  7,994  (7,994) 3f —
Other current liabilities 67,197  13,760  1,623  3f, 3h 82,580

Total current liabilities 1,867,530  80,262  (10,712) 1,937,080
Long-term deposits 281,900  —  —  281,900
Long-term debt 182,205  11,586  (11,586) 3i, 3j 182,205
Other borrowings 31,692  —  —  31,692
Preferred unit liability 152,908  —  —  152,908
Accrued pension liabilities 87,864  —  4,337  3k 92,201
Deferred tax liabilities 48,161  —  (27,795) 3k, 3l, 3z 20,366
Long-term operating lease liabilities 42,756  21,260  —  64,016
Other non-current liabilities 38,001  5,546  (4,575) 3k 38,972

Total Liabilities 2,733,017  118,654  (50,331) 2,801,340
Commitments and Contingencies
Series C redeemable preferred stock —  35,175  (35,175) 3o, 3p —
Capital:

Partners' capital common units 969,425  —  26,363  3l, 3p, 3y, 3z 995,788
Common stock —  609  (609) 3p —
Additional paid-in capital —  7,479,891  (7,479,891) 3p —
Accumulated deficit —  (7,487,450) 7,487,450  3p —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (150,781) 4,061  (4,061) 3p (150,781)

Total Partners' Capital 818,644  (2,889) 29,252  845,007
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities 1,197  —  48,900  3q 50,097

Total Capital 819,841  (2,889) 78,152  895,104

Total Liabilities and Capital $ 3,552,858  $ 150,940  $ (7,354) $ 3,696,444

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands, except common units and per common unit data)

SPLP Historical STCN Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Total revenue $ 445,371  $ 46,142  $ —  $ 491,513

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 261,293  33,218  —  294,511
Selling, general and administrative expenses 114,954  12,619  425  3s 127,998
Finance interest expense 13,741  —  —  13,741
Provision for credit losses 7,806  —  —  7,806
Interest income —  (452) 452  3r —
Interest expense 5,986  914  (903) 3x 5,997
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on securities, net (607) —  —  (607)
Other income, net (1,176) (4,037) (452) 3r (5,665)

Total costs and expenses 401,997  42,262  (478) 443,781
Income from operations before income taxes and equity method investments 43,374  3,880  478  47,732

Income tax provision 14,604  851  —  15,455
Loss of associated companies, net of taxes 3,967  —  (3,967) 3t —

Net income 24,803  3,029  4,445  32,277
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities 43  —  (491) 3u (448)
Less: Preferred dividends on Series C redeemable preferred stock —  519  (519) 3v —
Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 24,846  $ —  $ 6,983  3w $ 31,829
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ —  $ 2,510  $ (2,510) 3w $ —
Net income per common unit - basic

Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 1.15  —  $ 0.32  $ 1.47
Net income per common unit - diluted

Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 1.09  —  $ 0.28  $ 1.37
Weighted-average number of common units outstanding - basic 21,685,794  —  —  21,685,794
Weighted-average number of common units outstanding - diluted 25,541,246  —  —  25,541,246

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except common units and per common unit data)

SPLP Historical STCN Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

References Pro Forma
Revenue:
Total revenue $ 1,695,441  $ 206,736  $ —  $ 1,902,177

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 1,096,936  158,180  —  1,255,116
Selling, general and administrative expenses 383,377  41,533  3,211  3s, 3y 428,121
Asset impairment charges 3,162  —  —  3,162
Finance interest expense 16,907  —  —  16,907
Provision for credit losses 23,177  —  —  23,177
Interest income —  (529) 529  3r —
Interest expense 20,649  3,282  (3,051) 3x 20,880
Gains from sales of businesses (85,683) —  —  (85,683)
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on securities, net (34,791) —  —  (34,791)
Other income, net (3,791) (4,503) (529) 3r (8,823)

Total costs and expenses 1,419,943  197,963  160  1,618,066
Income from operations before income taxes and equity method

investments 275,498  8,773  (160) 284,111
Income tax provision 73,944  11,129  (34,098) 3l 50,975
Income of associated companies, net of taxes (4,611) —  4,822  3t 211

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 206,165  (2,356) 29,116  232,925
Net income from discontinued operations —  38,290  —  38,290
Net income 206,165  35,934  29,116  271,215
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities (193) —  (5,828) 3u (6,021)
Less: Preferred dividends on Series C redeemable preferred stock —  2,129  (2,129) 3v —
Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 205,972  $ —  $ 59,222  3w $ 265,194
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ —  $ 33,805  $ (33,805) 3w $ —
Net income per common unit - basic

Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 9.03  —  $ 2.59  $ 11.62
Net income per common unit - diluted

Net income attributable to common unitholders $ 8.12  —  $ 2.21  $ 10.33
Weighted-average number of common units outstanding - basic 22,813,588  —  —  22,813,588
Weighted-average number of common units outstanding - diluted 26,869,440  —  —  26,869,440

5

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1: Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On May 1, 2023, Steel Partners Holdings L.P. ("Steel Partners", the "Company") and Steel Connect, Inc. ("Steel Connect") executed a series of
agreements, in which the Company and certain of its affiliates (the "Steel Partners Group) transferred certain marketable securities held by the Steel